IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)		
Plaintiff/Appellee,)		
V.)	Case No. 22-7021	
PATRICK DWAYNE MURPHY,)		
Defendant/Appellant.)		

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Oklahoma
The Honorable Ronald A. White,
United States District Judge
D.C. No. CR-20-78-RAW

David Autry, OBA #11600 1021 N.W. 16th Street Oklahoma City, OK 73106 (405) 521-9600 (405) 521-9669 [fax] dbautry77@gmail.com

Lawyer for Defendant/Appellant, Patrick Dwayne Murphy

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED Digital/Scanned Documents Attached December 5, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv
PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS1
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS11
ARGUMENTS12
I. THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO PROVE THAT GEORGE JACOBS'S MURDER WAS COMMITTED IN THE PERPETRATION OF THE SEPARATE CRIME OF KIDNAPPING. THIS INVALIDATES BOTH KIDNAPPING-BASED FELONY MURDER CONVICTIONS. AS TO COUNT 3, THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO PROVE MR. MURPHY "KIDNAPPED" THE VICTIM FOR SOME BENEFIT. THE KIDNAPPING PREDICATE FOR THE FELONY MURDER CONVICTIONS ALSO FAILS BECAUSE THE VICTIM WAS NOT SEIZED AGAINST HIS WILL
A. Portion of the record where the issue was raised and ruled upon12
B. Standard of review

C. Discussion
1. The kidnapping was incidental to and inherently part of the homicide, not a separate offense
2. As to count 3, the government failed to prove Defendant "kidnapped" the victim for some benefit
3. Any "kidnapping" was not committed against George Jacobs's will21
D. Conclusion
II. MR. MURPHY'S FEDERAL PROSECUTION AND CONVICTIONS WERE BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS22
A. Portion of the record where the issue was raised and ruled upon22
B. Standard of review
C. Discussion
III. MR. MURPHY'S FIFTH AMENDMENT DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED BY TWO DECADES OF PRE-INDICTMENT DELAY BEFORE FEDERAL CHARGES WERE BROUGHT28
A. Portion of the record where the issue was raised and ruled upon28
B. Standard of review
C. Discussion
CONCLUSION31
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT31
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING AND ELECTRONIC SERVICE32

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33
<u>ATTACHMENT</u>	
Judgment in a Criminal Case, filed May 11, 2022	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE
FEDERAL CASES
Burks v. United States, 437 U.S. 1 (1978)22
Chatwin v. United States, 326 U.S. 455 (1946)14
DeHerrera v. United States, 339 F.2d 589 (10th Cir. 1964)20
Fulgham v. Embarq Corp., 785 F.3d 395 (10 th Cir. 2015)23
FTC v. Kuykendall, 466 F.3d 1149 (10 th Cir. 2006)26
Government of the Virgin Islands v. Berry, 604 F.2d 221 (3 rd Cir. 1979)
Murphy v. Royal, 875 F.3d 896 (10th Cir. 2017)passim
Sharp v. Murphy, 591 U.S, 140 S.Ct. 2412 (2020)passim
McGirt v. Oklahoma, 591 U.S, 140 S.Ct. 2452 (2020)passim
Moya v. Garcia, 895 F.3d 1229 (10 th Cir. 2018)23
Murphy v. State, 2002 OK CR 24, 47 P.3d 87629
United States v. Amborr, 405 F.3d 1009 (10th Cir. 2005)29
United States v. Brune, 767 F.3d 1009 (10th Cir. 2014)26
United States v. Etsitty, 130 F.3d 420 (9th Cir. 1997)
United States v. Friday, 525 F.3d 938 (10 th Cir. 2008)

United States v. Gabaldon, 389 F.3d 1090 (10 th Cir. 2004) 12, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
United States v. Gallaher, 624 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2010)23, 25, 26
United States v. Howard, 918 F.2d 1529 (11th Cir. 1990)
United States v. Johnson, 270 F.Supp.2d 1060 (N.D. Iowa 2003)25
United States v. Lovasco, 431 U.S. 783 (1977)30
United States v. Maestos, 523 F.2d 316 (10 th Cir. 1975)27, 28
<i>United States v. Magnan,</i> No. 6:13-CR-13-069-RAW (E.D. Okl. April 14, 2014)
United States v. Manning, 56 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 1995)24, 30
United States v. Marion, 404 U.S. 307 (1971)30
United States v. Martinez, 505 F.Supp.2d 1094 (D.N.M. 2007), appeal dismissed, 272 Fed.Appx. 658 (10 th Cir. 2008)
United States v. Sarracina, 131 F.3d 943 (10 th Cir. 1997)20, 21
United States v. Stevens, 881 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2018)
United States v. Toledo, 985 F.2d 1462 (10 th Cir. 1993)
<i>United States v. Torres-Laranega</i> , 476 F.3d 1148 (10 th Cir. 2007)26
United States v. Walker, 137 F.3d 1217 (10 th Cir. 1998)12, 13, 14, 20, 21
FEDERAL STATUTES
18 U.S.C. § 2

18 U.S.C. § 1111(a)	3
18 U.S.C. § 1151	3
18 U.S.C. § 1153	3
18 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(2)	3, 14, 15, 17, 18
18 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(5)	17
18 U.S.C. § 1398	25
18 U.S.C. § 3281	23
18 U.S.C. § 3282	23
18 U.S.C. § 3742	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE	
Fed.R.App.P. 4(b)(1)	2
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
IIS Const Amend V	28-29
